

**Nos. 13-1994 & 13-2509**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

No. 13-1994

**LEITICIA CASTAÑEDA,**

**Petitioner-Appellee,**

**v.**

**STEVE SOUZA, Superintendent, Bristol County House of Corrections,  
in his official capacity and his successors and assigns,**

**Respondent-Appellant.**

No. 13-2509

**CLAYTON RICHARD GORDON, on behalf of himself and others similarly  
situated, et al.,**

**Petitioners-Appellees,**

**v.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General, et al.,**

**Respondents-Appellants.**

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Section 1226(c)(2) contains no “reasonable time” exception. ....	1
II. The BIA’s interpretation of Section 1226(c) is permissible and consistent with due process. ....	5
A. Due process does not require Congress to articulate its reasons for applying mandatory detention to aliens with gaps in custody.....	6
B. Petitioners’ recidivism statistics do not challenge, and actually support, applying mandatory detention to Petitioners. ....	8
C. Mandatory detention does not violate due process merely because it is imposed on a criminal alien with ties to the community.....	11
D. The BIA’s interpretation of Section 1226(c) is permissible. ....	12
III. This Court should follow its sister circuits.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	13
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Beck v. City of Cleveland</i> , 390 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	9
<i>Castañada v. Souza</i> , 769 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2014).....	2, 10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 12
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	12
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Chao</i> , 280 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 13

<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	6
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001) .....	3, 5, 12
<i>Saucedo-Tellez v. Perryman</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	3
<i>Sidorov v. Sabol</i> , No. 09-cv-1868, 2009 WL 8626352 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2009) .....	3
<i>Sulayao v. Shanahan</i> , No. 09-cv-7347, 2009 WL 3003188 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009).....	3
<i>Sylvain v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d. Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 412 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1).....	7
